between fair value levels is deemed to have occurred. Unobservable data becoming observable market data would determine a
transfer from Level 3 to Level 2. All investment properties held by the Group are classified as Level 3 in the current and prior
year.

The following table sets out the key unobservable inputs used in the valuation models of the wholly-owned property portfolio:

Key unobservable inputs

2024
Range

(weighted average)

2023
Range

(weighted average)

Estimated rental value per sq. ft per annum

£19-£296
(£92)

£19-£276
(£83)

Equivalent yield
2.9%-6.5%

(4.45%)
2.4%-6.0%

(4.30%)

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

As noted in the critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation and uncertainty section in note 1 ‘Principal
accounting policies’, the valuation of the Group’s property portfolio is inherently subjective. As a result, the valuations are subject
to a degree of uncertainty and are made on the basis of assumptions which may not prove to be accurate, particularly in periods
of volatility or low transaction flow in the commercial property market.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates the impact on the fair value of the Group’s properties, from changes in the key
assumptions:

  Change in ERV

  -10% -5% +5% +10%
  £m £m £m £m
(Decrease)/increase in fair value   (402.2) (202.7) 205.7 413.0
  Change in Yield

  -50bp -25bp +25bp +50bp
  £m £m £m £m
Increase/(decrease) in fair value   660.1 309.1 (273.0) (523.2)

The table above shows movements in key assumptions in isolation. These key unobservable inputs are interdependent. All other
factors being equal, a higher equivalent yield would lead to a decrease in the valuation, and an increase in estimated rental value
would increase the capital value, and vice versa. However, there are interrelationships between the key unobservable inputs
which are partially determined by market conditions, which would impact these changes.

At 31 December 2024, the Group was contractually committed to £24.1 million (31 December 2023: £24.8 million) of future
expenditure for the purchase, construction, development and enhancement of investment property. Refer to note 17 ‘Capital